accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework  A number of villages have a sizeable population basis but limited services. By 
enabling some housing growth within these communities, facilities become more viable and identified needs and community aspirations are 
more likely to be realised. 

4.8.19 A total of 119 villages  One hundred and nineteen settlements have been identified across the county all HMAs to be the main focus of 
proportionate housing development in Herefordshire’s the rural areas.  and tThese are listed in Figure 4.20. Within these villages settlements 
carefully considered development which is proportionate to the size of the community and its needs will be permitted.